COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In The Matter Of:

THE APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY)	
UTILITIES COMPANY FOR (1) AN)	
ORDER AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE)	
OF SECURITIES AND THE ASSUMPTION)	CASE NO. 2018-00153
OF OBLIGATIONS AND (2) AN ORDER)	
AMENDING AND EXTENDING)	
EXISTING AUTHORITY WITH RESPECT)	
TO REVOLVING LINE OF CREDIT)	

MOTION TO AMEND ORDER

On June 27, 2018, the Commission issued its Order in the above-referenced case authorizing Kentucky Utilities Company ("KU") to issue securities and assume obligations as described in its application and extend the term of its existing revolving line of credit.

The last sentence of the first full paragraph on page 5 of the June 27, 2018 Order states: "KU estimates the amount of compensation to be paid to underwriters or agents for their services would not exceed one percent or approximately \$400,000."

The \$400,000 does not include underwriting fees. In paragraph 30 of its application, KU stated: "Based upon past experience with similar financings, KU estimates that issuance costs, excluding underwriting fees, would be approximately \$400,000."

THEREFORE, KU respectfully requests that the last sentence of the first full paragraph on page 5 of the Commission's June 27, 2018 Order be amended to read as follows: "KU estimates the amount of compensation to be paid to underwriters or agents for their services

¹ (emphasis added).

would not exceed one percent and KU estimates that issuance costs, excluding underwriting fees, would be approximately \$400,000."

Dated: July 3, 2018 Respectfully Submitted,

/s/Monica H. Braun

Kendrick R. Riggs Monica H. Braun Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W. Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202 Telephone: (502) 333-6000 Facsimile: (502) 333-6099 kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com monica.braun@skofirm.com

Allyson K. Sturgeon Senior Corporate Attorney LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 W. Main Street Louisville, KY 40202 Telephone: (502) 627-2088 allyson.sturgeon@lge-ku.com

Counsel for Kentucky Utilities Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that Kentucky Utilities Company's July 3, 2018 electronic filing of this Motion is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on July 3, 2018; that there are currently no parties the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means; and that an original in paper medium of the Motion will be filed with the Commission within two business days from the date of the electronic filing.

/s/Monica H. Braun

Counsel for Kentucky Utilities Company

400001.159459/7723200.1